# CH \$490.00 164507

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM640329

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of First Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property Recorded at Reel 5520, Frame 0451

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		04/19/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wash Multifamily Laundry Systems, LLC	
Street Address: 100 N. Sepulveda Blvd., 12th Floor		
City:	El Segundo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90245	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Registration Number: 1648 Registration Number: 2118	5075 5076 8400 5029	WEB WEB ACCESSCARD
Registration Number: 2118	8400	
		WEB ACCESSCARD
Registration Number: 208	5029	
		IMAGINE LIFE WITHOUT CHANGE
Registration Number: 2333	2174	WEBRENTS
Registration Number: 2493	3398	EZ ACCESS
Registration Number: 272	5737	
Registration Number: 3618	8655	MULTIFAMILY LAUNDRY SYSTEMS
Registration Number: 360	6023	WEB SERVICE COMPANY, LLC
Registration Number: 260	5944	WEB
Registration Number: 2609	5945	
Registration Number: 274	8870	PARTNERS OF DISTINCTION
Registration Number: 4003	3721	WASH MULTIFAMILY LAUNDRY SYSTEMS
Registration Number: 4003	3722	WASH MULTIFAMILY LAUNDRY SYSTEMS
Registration Number: 410	4736	@HOMERENTALS
Registration Number: 412	1747	WASH MULTIFAMILY LAUNDRY SYSTEMS
<b>Registration Number:</b> 412	1949	@HOMERENTALS
Registration Number: 460	7500	FIXLAUNDRY

TRADEMARK

900610491 REEL: 007262 FRAME: 0585

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4703063	FIXLAUNDRY

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128192511

**Email:** iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Kate Andes

Address Line 1: 1221 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1130558-0155-CM65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kate Andes
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Andes/
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=5520)0451 TM Release of 2015 1L IP Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page1.tif source=5520)0451 TM Release of 2015 1L IP Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page2.tif source=5520)0451 TM Release of 2015 1L IP Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page3.tif source=5520)0451 TM Release of 2015 1L IP Security Interest [EXECUTED]#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of First Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of April 19, 2021, by **MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.** a New York corporation ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **WASH MULTIFAMILY LAUNDRY SYSTEMS, LLC**, a California limited liability company with an address at 100 N. Sepulveda Blvd., 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, El Segundo, California 90245 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain US First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 14, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among the Loan Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) party thereto and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with and pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor entered into a certain First Lien US Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 14, 2015 (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>") with the Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on May 20, 2015 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5520, Frame 0451;

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Security Agreement and as reaffirmed by the IP Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to all of such Grantor's right, title or interest in, to or under all the IP Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such IP Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest in the IP Collateral of the Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor the Security Interest in such IP Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Lisa Hanson Title: Vice President

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

# Reel 5520, Frame 0451

# Wash Multifamily Laundry Systems, LLC

r -				
1	Serial #: <u>74076550</u> Mark: WEB	Filing Dt: 07/09/1990	<b>Reg</b> #: <u>1645075</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 05/21/1991
2	Serial #: <u>74076847</u> Mark: WEB	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 07/09/1990	Reg #: <u>1645076</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 05/21/1991
3	Serial #: 75085284 Mark: WEB ACCES	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 04/08/1996 SCARD	Reg #: <u>2118400</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 12/02/1997
4	Serial #: 75144301 Mark: IMAGINE LI	Filing Dt: 04/08/1996 FE WITHOUT CHANGE	Reg #: 2085029	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 07/29/1997
5	Serial #: 75661189 Mark: WEBRENTS	Filing Dt: 03/16/1999	Reg #: 2332174	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 03/21/2000
6	Serial #: 75828324 Mark: EZ ACCESS	Filing Dt: 10/20/1999	Reg #: <u>2493398</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 09/25/2001
7	Serial #: <u>76368462</u> Mark:	Filing Dt: 02/08/2002	Reg #: <u>2725737</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 06/10/2003
8	Serial #: 77526175 Mark: MULTIFAMI	Filing Dt: 07/18/2008 LY LAUNDRY SYSTEM	Reg #: <u>3618655</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 05/12/2009
9	Serial #: 77576933 Mark: WEB SERVIO	Filing Dt: 09/23/2008 CE COMPANY, LLC	Reg #: 3606023	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 04/14/2009
10	Serial #: <u>78025550</u> Mark: WEB	Filing Dt: 09/12/2000	Reg #: 2605944	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 08/06/2002
11	Serial #: <u>78025556</u> Mark:	Filing Dt: 09/12/2000	<b>Reg</b> #: 2605945	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 08/06/2002
12	Serial #: 78107534 Mark: PARTNERS (	Filing Dt: 02/07/2002 OF DISTINCTION	Reg #: <u>2748870</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 08/05/2003
13	Serial #: 85067685 Mark: WASH MUL	Filing Dt: 06/21/2010 ΓΙΓΑΜΙLΥ LAUNDRY S	Reg #: <u>4003721</u> YSTEMS	Reg. Dt: 07/26/2011
14	Serial #: 85067692 Mark: WASH MUL	Filing Dt: 06/21/2010 ΓΙΓΑΜΙLΥ LAUNDRY S	Reg #: 4003722 YSTEMS	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 07/26/2011

15	Serial #: 85326095 Mark: @HOMEREN	Filing Dt: 05/20/2011 NTALS	<b>Reg #:</b> 4104736	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 02/28/2012
16	Serial #: 85401256 Mark: WASH MUL	Filing Dt: 08/18/2011 TIFAMILY LAUNDRY S	<b>Reg #:</b> <u>4121747</u> YSTEMS	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 04/03/2012
17	Serial #: 85440826 Mark: @HOMEREN	Filing Dt: 10/06/2011 NTALS	Reg #: 4121949	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 04/03/2012
18	Serial #: 86133980 Mark: FIXLAUNDE	Filing Dt: 12/03/2013	Reg #: 4607500	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 09/16/2014
19	Serial #: 86333695 Mark: FIXLAUNDF	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 07/10/2014	<b>Reg</b> #: <u>4703063</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 03/17/2015

**RECORDED: 04/19/2021**